Marceh 2000

At
Jafina Central College

Grounds

Hours of Play(Both 'days)
09.30 A.M-12.30 EM
01.10 P.M-03.10 PM
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. Challenge cup for the best batsman of the match donated
by Mr.C.A.W.Edwards in 1958.

. Challenge cup for the best bowler of the match donated by
Mr.W.Pathmanathan in 1955.

. Challenge cup for the best fielder of the match donated by
Dr.H.W.Thambiah in 1958,

. Challenge cup for the best all-rounder of the match
donated by J.C.C - O.B.A in 1955.

‘ Chaﬂenge cup for the winning side donated by old boys of
Jaffna Central College in 1955.

. Challenge cup for the man of the match donated by
Mrs.Donald Ganeshakumar in Memory of her husband in
1981.

. Challenge cup for the highest scorer donated by the
students of Jaffna Central College in memory of
S.Manivathanan (Captain Central College 1994)
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sT, JOHN’S COLLEGE TEAM

01. A
02. T.
03. o
04. B.S
0s. T
06. R.
07. v
08. B
09. P
10. C
11. S
8 A
13 B
14. R
15. R
COACH

DINESH EBENEEZER (CAPTAIN)
RAJIEVE (VICE CAPTAIN)
THOMAS THEVASEYAN
DILAN THEVATHASON
RAGULAN

RATNAM
VISHNUVARTHAN
PRATHEEPAN

LAVENDRA

AHILAN

RAJARAAM
JEEVATHARSHAN
PRIYANTHA

SANJITH

BRAHATHEESAN

: MR K.S.MUHUNTHAN

PREFECT OF GAMES : MR.J.AMALASEELAN
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0L
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

COACH

>R VW Z P =R U L €WV BB R W

sAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE TEAM

KAGETHARAN (CAPTAIN)
PRAGASH (VICE CAPTAIN)
THINESH |
BIRUNDHAVAN

RAJEEV

KARTHEEPAN

KRISHNA
RAJIEVKUMAR
AHILARAJAH

CHARLES BRONISON
ROHAN

RENEN

LUXMAN

SASIKARAN
NAVANEETHAN
MATHUSAN

DURAN

: MR. N.VJAYAKUMAR
MR.V.K.SHANMUGALINGAM

MASTER IN CHARGE : MR.E.F.RJEYAKUMAR
PREFECT OF GAMES : MR.V.S.MAHENDRAN
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JUDGES

Mr. R. Mahendren
Mr. T. Naresh
Mr. B. Bernard Ramesh

&

The Umpires

ANNOUNCERS

Mr. S. P. Rajeevan
Mr. M. P. Brodie
Mr. S. Puvaneswaran
Mr. R. S. Narendranathan

UMPIRES

SOUVENIR COMMITTEE

Mr. D. J. Thévathason
Mr. S. Kathirgamathamby
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PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS

JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE

ST. JOHN’S COLLEGE

YEAR NAME NAME

1901 |NALLIAH.R.R

1902 |NALLIAH.RR

1903 |NALLIAH.RR

1904 | ALEXANDER.LR HALLOCK.P.S

1905 | THAMBIAH.R.C SEBASITAN. G.M
1906 | THAMBIAH. R.C VANCUYLENGERG. F
1907 | WATSON. WK CHORNALINGAM. K-
1908 | SIVASUBRAMANIAM. S.T CHORNALINGAM. K
1909 | SIVASUBRAMANIAM. S.T CHORNALINGAM. K
1910 | VICTOR PUAL SABAPATHY. AT
1911 |SINGANAYAGAM.D.G RAJA BRODIE

1912 |NICHOLAS. S.EN CHANMUGAM. A
1913 |HOOLE.F.A.S YOGARANTAM. C
1914 |NICHOLAS.R.J ABRAHAM. A.S

1915 | CHEENIVASAGAM. BR.M GUNARATNAM. J.R
1916 |CHEENIVASAGAM B.R.M GUNARATNAM. J.R
1917 |RASANAYGAGAM. I ALAGARATNAM. R.A
1918 |NAVARATNAM.C ALAGARATNAM. R.A
1919 | ARUNASALAM. R.R MANICKAM

1920 | ALAGARATNAM. S.C SINGANAYAGAM. J.M
1921 | SITHAMPARAPILLAIL G SINGANAYAGAM. .M

1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935

MUTHIAH. S
SELLATHURAI A.D
SELVARATNAM. P.C
SUBRAMANIYAM. M
CHARLES. R.P
KANAGARATNAM. M
DENNIS. F

DENNIS. F
MAHAMOOTH. TM.S
KANAGARATNAM. M
NAVARATNAM. S
SELVADURAI B.S.N
SELVADURAIL B.S.N
SELVARATNAM. P

SINGANAYAGAM. JM
SINGANAYAGAM. J.M
RAJARATNAM. D.C
RAJARATNAM.D.C
VANDEDRIESEN. H.K
PERINPANAYAGAM.J.H.R
GNANAPRAGASAM. J.R
GNANAPRAGASAM. J.R
MILLS. C.T.E

MILLS. C.T.E
PERUMAL. A
PERUMAL. A
PERUMAL. A
KANAGASABAIL G.R
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PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS

JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE

ST. JOHN’S COLLEGE

YEAR NAME NAME
1936 | ARUMANAYAGAM. V VANDENDRIESES. T
1937 | ARUMANAYAGAM. V VANDENDRIESEN. T
1938 | THANGARAJAH.R. P.
& NALLIAH. R.R.S MAHADEVAN. S

1939 | THANGARAJAH. P.P SCOTT.R.R
1940 | THAMBIAH. D.S SCOTT.RR
1941 | JACOB.ER.S SCOTT.RR
1942 | THAMBIAH. W.J RAJARATNAM. I.M
1943 | JEYASINGAM. S.D RAJARATNAM. 1.1
1944 | PATHMANATHAN. W RAMALINGAM. A
1945 | PATHMANATHAN. W PETER. R.S
1946 | THAMBIAHLE. § KADIRGAMAR. T
1947 | SAM VADIVELU.N KADIRGAMAR. T
1948 | SIVAGURUNATHAN.W MARTYN. A.A
1949 | JAYARATNASINGAM.V.D RASIAH. D.J
1950 | SIVAPATHAM. K NATHANIEL. D.J
1951 | JEYARATNASINGAM.V.D THEVANAYAGAM. E.G
1952 | SUNDARALINGAM. R KANAGANAYAGAM. D
1953 | RAJENDRA. N KANAGANAYAGAM. D
1954 | KANAGALINGAM. S.R MAHALINGAM. SK
1955 | PREMACHANDRA. RK.V MAURICE. N.Y
1956 | PERMACHANDRA. RK.V NAVARATNAM. R
1957 | BUNNY VANTWEST TISSANAYAGAM. J
1958 | RANJAN ALAGARATNAM TISSANAYAGAM. J
1959 | SEGARAJASINGAM. N PARAMALINGAM. S.K
1960 | SIVARATNAM. M ARULANANDAM. K

o & BALAKRISHAN. C
1961 | SIVARATNAM. M BALAKRISHAN. C
1962 | KANAGANAYAGAM. J SELVANAYAGAM, D.M
1963 | MAHALINGAM.V.T SELVADURAI D.J.N
1964 | SATCHITHANANTHAN. R DEIVENDRA. M
1965 | GANESHAKUMAR. K.D KANAGADURAL P
1966 | PATKUNARAJAH. A DEIVENDRA. M
1967 | SIVASOTHY. S SOORIYAKUMAR. C
1968 | BALENDRA. P MOOTATAMBY. S.M
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PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS

JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE

ST. JOHN’S COLLEGE

1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

MUHUNTHAN. M
ARUNOTHAYAN. T
PIRABAHARAN. K
AGASH. S
MANIVATHANAN. S
RAVISHANKAR. S

NISHAKARAN. N
SUTHARSAN. R
VASUDEVAN. T

YEAR NAME - NAME

1969 | PURADCHITHASAN. D SURENDRA. M

1970 | RAJASINGAM. R THEIVENDRA. M

1971 | JEYAKUMAR. M THEVAPALAN. T
1972 | MAHENDRA. T THEVAPALAN. T

1973 | NAZEER. M.S ALEXANDER. N.S
1974 | SRIKANTHA.R RAVEENDRAN. W
1975 | SIVAKUMAR. S GOWRIBALAN. N
1976 | SIVAMITHRAN. S MURALEETHARNAN. V
1977 | NAGULESWARAN. R BALASUNDARAM.A.C.S
1978 | KARUNAHARAN. S FOWZAN. MY .A

1979 | BAHEERATHAN. A SOMASUNDRAM. N.R
1980 | ANURUDRAN. G - JEBARATNAM. E.J
1981 | BALAKUMAR.R RATNARAJAH. DM
1982 | THOMAS. K RAVEENDRA. D.M
1983 | PRAHALATHAN. V.P MAHINDA. R

1984 | SUTHARSHANAN. V THIRUKUMAR

1985 [RAVIRAJL T GEORGE. J.M

1986 |RAJASEKAR.K VAHEESAN, A

1987 | GANESHALINGAM. TM VAHEESAN. A

1988 [ VIVEKANANTHAN. K SANJEEVAN. T

1989 |RAMESH. S SANJEEVAN. T

SATHEESAN. T
PRASHANTHAN. K
KANDEEPAN. M
BHISHMAN. T
SANJEEV. B
SRITHARAN. G

GOWRIPAHAN. AT
GOWRIPAHAN. A.T
PRAGASHAN. K
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RESULTS OF THE MATCHES

1904

1905
1906
1907
1908

1909

1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917

1918

1919
1920
1921

1922

1923
1924
1925
1926
1926
1928
1929
1930

1T ROUND CENTRAL
2"° ROUND CENTRAL
NOT AVAILABLE
CENTRAL

DRAW

15T ROUND ST. JOHN’S
2P ROUND ST. JOHN’S
15T ROUND ST. JOHN’S
2"° ROUND CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S

NOT AVAILABLE

NOT AVAILABLE

NOT AVAILABLE

NOT AVAILABLE

ST. JOHN’S

DRAW

1T ROUND CENTRAL
2" ROUND CENTRAL
13T ROUND DRAW

2P ROUND CENTRAL
DRAW

CENTRAL

15T ROUND ST. JOHN’S
2"P ROUND ST. JOHN’S
15T ROUND ST. JOHN’S
2P ROUND ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL

DRAW

NOT AVAILABLE

ST. JOHN’S

NOT AVAILABLE

ST. JOHN’S

ST. JOHN’S

ST. JOHN’S

1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964

ST.JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN'S
NOT PLAYED
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
DRAW
DRAW
DRAW
ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
NOT PLAYED
DRAW
DRAW
DRAW
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1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980

ST.JOHN’S 1981 DRAW

DRAW 1982 DRAW
ABANDONED 1983 DRAW

ST. JOHN’S 1984 DRAW
DRAW 1985 -1989 NOT PLAYED
CENTRAL 1990 ST.JOHN’S
DRAW 1991 NOTPLAYED
DRAW 1992 DRAW
DRAW 1993 DRAW

DRAW 1994 CENTRAL
DRAW 1995 DRAW
DRAW 1996 NOT PLAYED
DRAW ' 1997 NOT PLAYED
DRAW 1998 DRAW
DRAW 1999 DRAW
DRAW

RESULTS OF THE MATCH AT A GLANCE

ST.JOHN'S 32
JAFFNA CENTRAL 21

DRAW 32
RESULTS NOT AVAILABLE 08
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1920
1921
1922
1937
1945
1947
1955
1971
1978
1981
1982
1990
1992
1993
1995
1999
1999

1916
1917
1918
1921
1922
1924
1928
1928
1928
1932
1934
1934
1935
1935
1936
1937
1939

1939

1939

INDIVIDUAL SCORES OF 100 & ABOVE

C.ADISSANAYAKE 104
AP SELVARATNAM 101
R.WERKMEISTER 112
R.R.SCOTT 106
A RAMALINGAM 103
T.KADIRGAMAR 113
R.K.V.PREMACHANDRA (notout) 110
T.T MAHENDRAN (not out) 100
D M.RATNARAJAH 102
S.SEEVANAYAGAM (not out) 102
P.PRAHALATHAN 125
S.SURENKUMAR 145
E.RAGUTHAS 143
K.SURESH (notout) 101
S.B.NIROSHAN {notour) 101
K.PRAGASHAN 100
P.KETHEESAN 106

ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
ST JOHN’S
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL

SCORES OF 50 & OVER

B.R.M.CHEENIVASAGAM 39

ANADARAJAH 51
R.A.ALAGARATNAM 96
H.BANDA 61
H.BANDA 54
S. P. SOUNDARANAYAGAM 62
V.MEYAPPAN 61
A PONNAMBALAM 59
C.M.ALFRED 75
G.R.GANAGASABAI 99
A.PERUMAL 71
C.H.DURAISAMY 86
P.JOSEPH 69
B.S.N.SELVADURAI 70
S.SATGUNAM 58
R.R.S.NALLIAH 61
K. KANAGARATNAM ; 77
W.THAMBIAH 75
W.THAMBIAH 65

CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN'S
ST.JOHN'S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL

‘CENTRAL

CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
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1939
1941
1940
1944
1944
1945
1945
1946
1946
1951
1952
1955
1956
1956
1956
1956
1956
1957
1957
1957
1959
1962
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1966
1967
1967
1969
1971
1972
1972
1972
1973
1975
1976
1976
1977
1978

A THURAIRATNAM
D.S.THAMBIAH
W.THAMBIAH
R.S.PETER

A RAMALINGAM
E.J.D. EMERSON
R.RJEYARAJAH
R.RJEYARAJAH
R.S.PETER
V.DJEYARATNASINGAM
D.CANAGANAYAGAM
R.K.V.PREMACHANDRA
V.THIAGARAJAH
M.SIVASITHAMPARAM
S.S.RAJARATNAM
M.B.J.TISSANAYAGAM
W.B.VANTWEST
R.K.V.PREMACHANDRA
M.B.J.TISSNAYAGAM
R.ALAGARATNAM
M.RAJARATNAM
JKANAGANAYAGAM
T.DHARMARAJAH
M.DEIVENDRA
P.KANAGADURAI
C.SOORIYAKUMAR
S.S.SIVAKUMAR
S.M.ABRAHAM
S.SJEYANAYAGAM
T.VIPULANANTHAN
M.SURENDRA
T.THEVAPALAN
M.S.NAZEER
T.MAHENDRAN
K.M.SHANTHIKUMAR
D.S.THIAGARAJAH
B.W.CHINNIAH
B.W.CHINNIAH

M.Y.A FOWZAN

A BAHEERATHAN
A.BAHEERATHAN

(not out)

(not out)
(not out)

{not out)
(not out)

(not out)

50
52
60
67
53
85
62
84
63
61
58
56
56
62
50
80
53
90
96
55
82
64
95
74
54
85
71
64
87
52
50
65
84
52
51
73
51
68
50
61
35

CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN'S
JCENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN'S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN'S
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
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1979
1979
1979
1979
1979
1980
1980
1980
1981
1982
1982
1983
1983
1983
1984
1984
1990
1992
1993
1993
1993
1993
1994
1994
1994
1995
1995
1998
1998
1999
1999

T.THANJARATNAM

N.R.SOMASUNDRAM (not out)

D.M.RATNARAJAH
R.BALAKUMAR
G.ANRUDRAN
D.M.RATNARAJAH
N.VASANTHAN
G.ANRUDRAN
V.P.PRAHALATHAN
V.SUTHARSHAN
K.UMSUTHAN
R.MAHINDA
S.NISHYANTHAN
R.MAHINDA
V.SUTHARSANAN
KJEYAKUMAR

K. PRASHANTHAN
M.KANDEEPAN

S.AGASH
K.PRAGASH

G.SRITHARAN

B.SANJEEV
K.SURESH

S.MANIVATHANAN

S.AGASH
T.AMALAN
S.VIMALAN
P.DINESH

A.T. GOWRIPAHAN
A.T.GOWRIPAHAN
S.KARTHIPAN

(not out)
(not out)

(not out)

(not out)
(not out)

(not out)

68
52
50
69
57
58
63
54
58
69
59
75
72
73
54
50
57
76
78
33
56
35
58
58
64
79
59
77
77
91
33

ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN'S
CENTRAL
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TEAM SCORES OF 200 & OVER FOR AN INNINGS

252 ST. JOHN’S 1921
257 ST. JOHN'S 1921 '
283 ST. JOHN’S 1922
303 for 9 wkts ST. JHON'S 1928
229 ST. JOHN'S 1932
251 ST. JOHN’S 1934
200 CENTRAL 1935
240 ST. JOHN'S 1935
298 CENTRAL 1936
202 for 5 wkts ST. JOHN’S 1944
226 ST. JOHN’S 1945
248 ST. JOHN’S 1946
252 ] ' ST. JOHN’S 1947
235 CENTRAL . 1955
1232 for 8 wkts ST.JOHN'S 1956
220 CENTRAL 1957
290 ST. JOHN’S 1957
239 for 9 wkts ST. JOHN’S 1959
244 for 8 wkts CENTRAL 1962
237 ST. JOHN’S 1965
220 ST. JOHN’S 1966
281 for 8 wkts ST. JOHN’S 1967
203 ST. JOHN’S 1979
254 for 6 wkts CENTRAL 1979
228 for 9 wkts ST. JOHN’S 1980
. 216 CENTRAL 1980
247 for 8 wkts ST. JOHN'S 1981
234 - for 8 wkts CENTRAL 1981
309 - for 5 wkts : CENTRAL 1982
. | 22% for 9 wkts CENTRAL 1984
{1311 for 5 wkts . ST.JOHN’S 1990
344 CENTRAL 1992
226 y ST. JOHN’S 1992
354 for 9 wkts CENTRAL 1993
257 for 6 wkts CENTRAL 1994
233 ST. JOHN’S 1995
283 for 9 wkts ST. JOHN’S 1995
326 for 6 wkts ST. JOHN’S 1999
261 for 8 wkts CENTRAL 1999
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WHO IS WHO OF ST.JOHN’S COLLEGE, JAFFNA
FIRST XI CRICKET TEAM 2000.
A. DINESH EBENEEZER — CAPTAIN - 4% year, Coloursman A right
-handed aggresswe bat with powerful strokes. Bowls rlght a.rm off
spin. A good fielder at any position. Represented Jaffna schools
cricket team which toured Batticaloa and Trincomalee in 1999. An
all rounder. Invited for trials for the selection to the Sri Lankan

Under 19 Cricket Team for Youth world cup tournament.

T. RAJIEVE — VICE CAPTAIN — 3" year. Right hand opening batsman.

Fields well at slips. Occasionally bowls right arm off spin.

P. THOMAS THEVASEYAN - 3" year. Lanky left arm fast medium
opering bowler. Right hand bat. A safe fielder at deep.

B. S. DILAN THEVATHASON - 3" year. Right arm striking leg spinner.
Consistent wicket taker of the side. A stylish left handed middle

order batsman. Can field at any position. An all rounder.

T. RAGULAN - 3" year. A spirited right arm fast bowler, usually shares
the new ball with Thomas. Left handed tail end bat. A safe fielder at

fence.

R. RATNAM — 2™ yéar. A dependable right handed opening bat, a quick
run maker. Capable of tall score. Has big scores to his credit. An

excellent fielder at gully.

V. VISHNUVARTHAN - 2™ year. Left handed one down bat. Strikes the
ball with power. Capable of quick score. Right arm fast medium

bowler. A good fielder at slip and silly position.
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B. PRATHEEPAN — 2™ year. Right hand middle order hard hitting stroke
player. Capable of big score. A speedy run getter. Safe pair of hands

behind the wickets. An all rounder.

P. LAVENDRA - 2" year. A confident left handed batsman. Prolific run
getter of the side. An excellent stroke player. His high scores
includes an unbeaten century. Bowls left arm slow medium. A

speedy fielder at covers. A complete all rounder.

C. AHILAN — 2" year. Right arm fast bowler. Generates lots of pace to
discomfort the batsman. Right handed tail end batsman. Fields well

at any position.

S. RAJARAM - Fresher. Right hand middle order batsman. Right arm

slow medium bowler. A good fielder at deep. Deputy wicket keeper.

A, JEEVATHARSHAN - Fresher. Right arm fast medium bowler. Right

hand batsman. A good fielder at rope.

B. PRIYANTHA - Fresher. An Explosive right hand batsman. Right arm

medium pace bowler. A good fielder at deep.

R. SANJITH - Fresher “Baby of the side”. A good right arm off spinner.
right hand batsman. a safe fielder at deep.

R. BRAHATHEESAN - Fresher. Right hand batsman. Right arm medium
fast bowler. A safe fielder.

Page 17
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With best compliments

*

TWINKLE STAR
CHITS
AND
FINANCE

173, COLOMBOGAM ROAD,
CHUNDIKULI,
JAFFNA- SRI LANKA.
T.P: 021-2448
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With best compliments of

S MFERNAND(
OPTICIANS

SIGHT TESTED,
PRESCRIPTIONS,
ACCURATELY DISPENSED.

580, Hospital Road,
Jaffna.
(Near Bank of Ceylon & Opposite OPD)
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WHO IS WHO OF JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE
FIRST XI CRICKET TEAM 2000.

B. KAGEETHARAN — CAPTAIN — 3" year. Talented all rounder. Speed
merchant who opens the bowling. A right handed middle order

batsman safe fielder in any position. Pleasant leader.

K. PRAGASH - VICE CAPTAIN — 3¢ year. All rounder. Tactful off

spinner and middle order batsman. Safe field in any position.

T. THINESH — 3 year. Coloursman. One down batsman. A very good

close fielder.

S. BIRUNTHAVAN - 2™ year. Right handed stylish opening batsman.
Wicket keeper of the side. Always alert with the gloves.

S. RAJEEV- 2™ year. Talented all rounder. Right arm medium fast bowler

and middle order right handed batsman. Safe clever fielder.

S. KARTHEEPAN — 2™ year. Right handed stylish batsman. Safe field.
Last year “Man of the Match”.

V. RAJEEVKUMAR — 2" year. Left arm intelligent pace and spin bowler.
Middle order left handed batsman. Good close fielder.

V. AHILLRAJAH - Fresher left handed batsman. Left arm leg spinner.
Very good fielder in any position.
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P. CHARLES BRONISON - Fresher. Speed merchants who share the new
ball with captain Kageetharan. Right handed batsman. Very good
fielder.

K. MOHAN - Fresher. A confident stylish right handed opening batsman.
Safe field. “Baby of the team”.

S. NAVANEETHAN - Fresher. Left handed batsman. Right arm bowler. A
very good fielder.

A. LUXMAN - Fresher. Right handed batsman, right arm medium bowler.

N. SASIKARAN - 2" year player. Right arm medium pace bowler. Safe
field. :

R. MATHUSAN - 2™ year player. Right arm off spinner. A safe close
fielder.

S. KRISHNA - Fresher. Right handed batsman and right arm medium pace
bowler. Safe field.

J. RENEN - 2" year. Left handed stylish batsman, Safe fielder.

A. DURAN - Fresher. Right arm off spinner and middle order batsman.
Safe field.
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4 for 19
4 for 9
6 for 32
6 for 3
6 for 0
4 for 7
6 for 33
5 for 25
&
4forll
6 for 21

5 for 14"

4 for 19
5 for 14
5 for 19
6 for 14
&
7 for 21
7 for 27
&
5for 12
|1 6 for 33
&
4 for 9
6 for 31
* |4 forl9
4 for 18
8 for 32
5 for 20

OLAGASEGARAM
SEBASTIAN
L.R.ALEXANDER
L.R ALEXANDER
L.RALEXANDER
L.RALEXANDER
K.CHORNALINGAM

H.C.AIYADURAI

“SIVAPRAGASAM

S.L.JANSEN
K.CHORNALINGAM
V.N.BARTLETT
V.SRATNAM

VICTOR PAUL
C.A.SANMUGAM
V.S.RATNAM

S.L.JANSEN

K.CHORNALINGAM

‘C.A.SANMUGAM

ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S

ST. JOHN'’S
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL

CENTRAL
ST.JOHN’S
CENTRAL

ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN'S

ST. JOHN’S

BOWLING PERFORMANCE OF INTEREST

1904
1904
1904
1904
1906 -
1906
1907

1908

1908
1908

1908

1908
1908

1909

1909

1909 -

1909

1909

1910
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5 for 22
4 for 20
4 for 36
&
5for19
5for 15
6 for 28
6 for 18
4 for 17
4 for 19
&
5 for 35
5 for 23
4 for 21
4 for 17
6 for 25
4 for 15
5 for 10
5 for 34
6 for 42
5 for 46
8 for18
5 for 14
7 for 14
4 for 9
4 for 18
&
7 for 22
6 for 30
5 for 22
7 for 49
&
5 for 33
6 for 9
&
5 for 21
4 for 17
6 for 12
&
9 for 33

V.S RATNAM
D.G.SINGANAYAGAM

A.S.ABRAHAM

S.ROELOFSY
J.NICHOLAS
LRASANAYAGAM
K.KANAGARATNAM

AKANAGARAJAH

S.K.LOWTON
E.M.PONNUTHURAI
A.P.SELVARATNAM
S.MUTTIAH
D.S.ABRAHAM
D.C.RAJARATNAM
D.C.RAJARATNAM
D.S.ABRAHAM
P.C.SELVARATNAM
K.NAGALINGAM
H.K.VANDENDRESEN
C.SOMASUNDRAM
S.MEYAPPAN

K.DEVANAYAGAM

A.PERUMAL
A PERUMAL

N.C.SELVANAYAGAM

P.P.THANGARAJAH
JM.RAJARATNAM

E.G.THEVANAYAGAM

CENTRAL
CENTRAL

ST. JOHN’S

CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL

CENTRAL

ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN'S
CENTRAL

ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN'’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN'S
CENTRAL

ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL

ST. JOHN’S

CENTRAL

ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S

CENTRAL

CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S

ST. JOHN’S

1910
1910

1915
1915

1916
1917

1917

1918

1919
1921
1921
1922
1922
1922
1923
1923
1923
1926
1926
1926
1929

1933

1933
1934

1935

1936
1940

1940
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6 for 15
9 for 26
4 for 17
6 for 29
4 for 14
5 for 23
5 for 29
5 for 35
6 for 27
6 for 52
6 for 33
5 for 43
7 for 65
5 for 42
5 for 22
5 for 10
6 for 14
5 for 16
5 for 45
5 for 14
8 for 22
8 for 18
6 for 22
5 for 51
5 for 36
5 for 76
5 for 50
5 for 24
7 for 42
6 for 22
4 for 10
5 for 35
4 for 1]
5 for 35
5 for 21
4 for 31
5 for 46
4 for 48
4 for 34
| 7 for 62

A.W.YOGARAJAH

V. SHANMUGAM
N.RAJASINGAM
C.CANAGASINGAM
N.VARENDRAN
C.CANAGASINGAM
M.RAJENDRA
S.K.MAHALINGAM
S.K.SHANMUGALINGAM
S.K.MAHALINGAM
R.K.V.PREMACHANDRA
N.PARARAJASINGAM
B.JARTANAYAGAM
R.K.V.PREMACHANDRA
R.K.V.PREMACHANDRA
S.S.SHANMUGARAJAH
S.S.SHANMUGARAJAH
A.LSOMANADER
S.K.PARAMALINGAM
A.B.SEGARAJASINGHE
A.B.SEGARAJASINGHE
A.LSOMANADER
M.DEIVENDRA
C.RAJADURAI
C.SOORIYAKUMAR
V.K.SHANMUGALINGAM
S. SUGUMAR
N.VAMADEVAN
N.VAMADEVAN
M.SURENDRA
G.S.SHANTIKARAN
M.THILLAIAMBALAM
R.RANJITHKUMAR
J.K.PREMACHANDRAN
J.K.PREMACHANDRAN
N.S.ALEXANDER
T.MAHENDRAN
K.M.SHANTHIKUMAR'
M.GOWRIPALAN
M.GOWRIPALAN

ST.JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN'S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN'S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN'S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN'S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S

1951
1951
1951
1952
1953
1953
1953
1953
1954
1954
1954
1955
1956
1956
1956
1958
1958
1958
1959
1960

- 1960

1960
1963
1964
1965
1966
1968
1968
1968
1969
1969
1969
1970
1970
1971
1972
1972
1972
1973
1974
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6 for 56
7 for 55
4 for 23
7 for 52
5 for 39
7 for 51
5 for 35
6 for 34
6 for 33
7 for 100
5 for 33
&
5 for 48
6 for 42
S5for15
5 for 29
5 for 72
4 for 50
4 for 35
4 for 48
5 for 76
5 for 34
&
4 for 43
5 for 47
7 for 89
5 for 37
4 for 63
5 for 54
6 for 55

R.NAGULESWARAN
RNAGULESWARAN
D.S.RATNARAJAH
R.NAGULESWARAN
D.S.RATNARAJAH
RNAGULESWARAN
A RAVINDRAN
M.Y. A FOWZAN
K.THOMAS
R.BALAKUMAR

R.SIVAGURUNATHAN

K. THOMAS
K.UMASUTHAN
V.P.PIRAHALATHAN
V.SUTHARSHANAN
A.JEYANDRAN
P.RAVIRAJ
T.SATHEESAN
A.YOGATHAS

R.LUXMIHARAN

S.AGASH
T.AMALAN
G.SRITHARAN
S.VIMALAN
P.DINESH
N.LOGULAN

CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST.JOHN’S
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL

ST.JOHN’S

CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN’S
ST. JOHN’S

CENTRAL

CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN'S
ST. JOHN’S

ST. JOHN'S

1974
1975
1975
1976
1976
1977
1977
1978
1979
1980

1981

1982
1982
1983
1983
1983
1984
1990
1992

1992

1994
1995
1995
1995
1998
1999
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With Best Compliments
. YARL ENTERPRISES
: Hospital Road,

Jaffna.

A R L O L R L E L K R

B A L AR AR R AN KRR N AR KA A AR KA XXX R AR EARAL LN AR AP

‘With Best Compliments
G. S. LINGANATHAN

: COMPANY :
%, 13, 14 Grand Bazaar Road, Jaffna. {:5_,?.

\.......0....‘....“I".“."e'_.',".“l“dtl.....ll..“!.,”.“.“."."-”._I.OI.llll.l.I.I.'I..l.ll.e_ gggg

,;'3 .......................................................................
K re

With Best Compliments
LINGAN CREAM HOUSE:
: 119, Kasthuriar Veethy, :
Jaffna.

.....................................................................................................................................................
‘._c-cl-----tl.aolooc.ooo.co'--tt-.ntloo.c-olo.loc.-.'o'---lltlololooiot'.-




With best wishes
for the
Battle of the North

ESWARA BAGAWAAN
&
COMPANY

General Merchants
&
Commission Agents

&
Transporters

100, Hospital Road, Jaffna
2507, 2513, 2111
Fax 2986.
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GENERAL MERGHANTS
- AND GOMMISSION
AGENTS

99 - 105° Power Hosse Road,
Jaffna.

T. P:021.2150 Fax:021. 2140

BRANGHES : 275 - 277° Starleyp Road,
dafma.

Mainr Street,
Neliipadt. .
T. P:021.3213
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PAST PRIZE WINNERS

YEAIJ BEST ALL ROUNDER BEST BATSMAN BEST BOWLER
1982 | K.Umasuthan  JCC | V.P.Pirahalathan JCC | K.Thomas JCC
1983 | R.Mahinda SIC | A.Vaheesan SIC | VP Pirahalathan
SiC
1984 | V.Sutharsanan iCC R.Mahinda SIC | P.Raviraj IcC
1990 | K.Prashanthan SJC S.Surenkmna; SJQ T.Satheesan SIC
1991 | M.Kandeepan SIC | I.Ravithas JCC | R.Luxmiharan
: Jcc
1993 | B.Sanjeev SIC | K.Suresh ICC .R.Luxmiharan
" JCcC -
1994 | K Suresh JCC | SManivathanan JCC  |S.Agash  JCC
1995 | T.Amalan JCC | T.Amalan scc | G ritharan SIC
1998 | A.T.Gowripahan SJIC | P.Dinesh SIC |P.Dinesh  SIC
1999 | A.T.Gowripahan SIC E.Pragasl_lan SJC |N.Logulan SJC
2000
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PAST PRIZE WINNERS

BEST FIELDER MAN OF THE HIGHEST
MATCH SCORER

D.M. Raveendra SIC P.Pirahalathan JCC

M.P.Soundaranayagam JCC S.Nishyanthan SJC

JM.George SIC V.Sutharshan JCC

P.R.Niranjan ijcc S.Surenkumar SJC

K.Suresh ICC R.Luxmiharan JCC

T.Bhishman SIC K.Suresh ICC

S.Vimalan Sic S.Agash ICC

A.T.Gowripahan SIC T.Amalan JCC | S.B.Niroshan SIC

P.Ketheesan JEC A Rajeevan JCC | P.Dinesh SIC

B.Kageetharan ICC S.Kartheepan  JCC | P.Ketheesan JCC
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With best compliments of

J¢ISHEBA AGENcy

GENERAL HARDWARE DEALERS
FOR

SRI LANKA (PVT) LTD

T

L— ==

132, Stanley Road,
Jaffna.
Phone : 2407
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ES PERAMPALAM & CO
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With the best camplimem‘s |
of |
Commercial Bank

Rated by Global Finance — New York
as the best Bank in Sri Lanka

“Our Interest Is In You |

& A @(Deren Slmbifug 1y 1Pfear
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	1 (1)
	1 (2)
	1 (3)
	1 (4)
	1 (5)
	1 (6)
	1 (7)
	1 (8)
	1 (9)
	1 (10)
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